

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
MAIN CASE NO.:W.P. Nos. 40594 and 40595 of 2025
PROCEEDINGS SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
09.	04.05.2026	<p><u>MB,J & GPK,J</u></p> <p>Mr. R Sameer Ahmed, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.</p> <p>Mr. Deepak Bhattacharjee, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the respondent No.1.</p> <p>Mr. Vivek Jain, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.2.</p> <p>Ms. Chowdhary Archana, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.3.</p> <p>Heard learned counsel appearing for the petitioners who assails the order passed by the Debts Recovery Appellate Tribunal, Kolkata ('DRAT') in Appeal No.39 of 2025 and in Appeal No.52 of 2025 on 18.11.2025 by which the DRAT set aside the order of the Debts Recovery Tribunal-II, Hyderabad ('DRT-II') in S.A. No.394 of 2023 dated 11.03.2025. DRT-II had given an order in favour of the petitioners on 11.03.2025.</p> <p>At the very outset, we made it clear to the learned counsel appearing for the parties that we will proceed to hear the Writ Petition instead of only dealing with the issues as to whether the interim relief granted to the petitioners by order dated 05.01.2026 should be continued or not.</p> <p>Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners shall resume his submissions on 09.06.2026.</p>	

The auction purchaser will not take any steps to render the Writ Petitions infructuous till the Writ Petitions are dismissed or till further orders, whichever is earlier.

List this matter on 09.06.2026, as prayed for.

MB,J

GPK,J

gms

--	--	--	--